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Date of enactmentlune 24, 1996
1995 Senate Bill 182 Date of publication*:July 8, 1996

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 440

AN ACTto repeal 175.45 (9)1o renumber 175.45 (title), 175.45 (1) (intro.), 175.45 (8)le), 175.45 (3) (a) (intro.),
175.45(7) (b), 980.1 (2) (a), 980.1 (2) (b) and 9801L(2) (c);to renumber and amend 175.45 (1) (a), 175.48)
(b), 175.45 (1) (c), 175.45 (1) (d), 175.45 (1) (e), 175.45 (2) (title), 175.45 (2), 175.45 (3) (a) 1., 175.45 (3) (a) 2.,
175.45 (3) (a) 3., 175.45 (3) (a) 4., 175.45 (3) (b), 175.45 (4), 175.45 (5), 175.45 (6), 175.45 (7) (title), 175.45 (7)
(@),175.45 (7) (c), 175.45 (8), 971.17 (1m), 971.17 (4m) (b) and 971.17 (6rtg &xnend 51.20 (13) (cr), 51.375
(1) (@) and (d), 165.76 (2) (b) 365.76 (3), 165.765 (1), 165.765 (2) (a), 165.77 (2) (b), 165.77 (3), 301.132 (1) (c),
938.185(3), 938.34 (15) (title), 938.34 (15) (a) 1., 938.34 (15) (a) 2., 942.06 (1), 942.06 (2), 950.045(4M).17
(title), 971.17 (4m) (c), 971.17 (4m) (d), 971.17 (6m) (title), 971.17 (6m) (c), 971.17 (6m) (d), 971.19 (9), 973.047
(title), 973.047 (1) (a), 973.047 (1) (b), 98D (itle), 980.1 (2) (intro.), 980.1 (3) and 9801 (4);to repeal and
recreate 165.76 (3), 165.765 (1), 165.765 (2) (a), 165.77 (2) (b), 165.77 (3) and 950.04& ceaatie 20.410 (1)
(gc), 20.435 (6) (gs), 48.396 (2) (f), 51.20 (13) (ct), 51.30 (3) (d), 51.30 (4) (b) 24., 51.375, 165.76 (1) (d), 165.76
(1) (e), 165.76 (2) (b) 3m., 165.76 (2) (b) 4., 165.76 (2) (b) 6., 165.8285, 301.132, 301.45 (1) (bm), 301.45 (1) (dd),
301.45(1) (dh), 301.45 (1) (dp), 301.45 (1) (dt), 301.45 (2) (a), 301.45 (2) (b), 301.45 (2) (d), 301.45 (2) (e), 301.45
(3) (&) 1m., 301.45 (3) (a) 2m., 301.45 (3) (a) 3g., 301.45 (3).(BMAr.45 (3) (b) 1m., 301.45 (3) (b) 3., 301.45 (3)
(b) 3m., 301.45 (4m), 301.45 (5) (a) 1m., 301.45 (5) (a) 2m., 301.45 (5) (a) 3m., 301.45 (5) (b), 301.45 (6) (c), 301.45
(9), 301.46, 304.137, 938.34 (15m), 938.396 (2) (em), 939.646, 942.06 (2m) and (2q), 971(by, @m)17 (4m)
(b) 2.,971.17 (6m) (b) 2., 973.048, 980.063 and 98@)L(bm) of the statuteselating to: sex ofender registration
requirementstherelease to certain persons of information concerning $emd#rs required to registeequiring
personsvho are found to be sexually violent persons to provide biological specforethsoxyribonucleic acid
analysisadministering lie detector tests to sefenélers, granting rule—making authorityaking appropriations and
providinga penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in scribedby rule in accordance with s. 301.132 (3), for ex

senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: penditureselated to the lie detector test program for pro

bationersand parolees under s. 301.132.

SecTion 1. 20.410 (1) (gepf the statutes is created SecTion 1m. 20.435 (6) (gs) of the statutes is created
to read: toread:

20.410(1) (gc) Sex offender honesty testing. All mo- 20.435(6) (gs) Sex offender honesty testing. All mo-
neysreceived from probation and parole clients who are neysreceived fronpersons who are required to pay for
requiredto pay for polygraph examinations, as-pre polygraphexaminations, as prescribedioye in accord

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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ancewith s. 51.3753), for expenditures related to the lie
detectortest program for persons under s. 51.375.

SecTioN 2. 48.396 (2) (f) of the statutes is created to
read:

48.396(2) (f) Upon request of the department of
correctiongo review court records for the purpose of ob
taining information concerning a child required to regis
terunder s. 301.4%he court shall open for inspection by
authorizedrepresentativesf the department of correc
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SecTioN 6. 51.30 (4) (b) 24. of the statutesci®ated
toread:

51.30(4) (b) 24. D the department of corrections for
the purpose of obtaining information concerning a per
sonrequired to register under s. 301.45. The department
of corrections may disclose information that it receives
underthis subdivision as provided under s. 301.46.

SecTion 7. 51.375 of the statutes éseated to read:

51.375Honesty testing of sex offenders. (1n this

tionsthe records of the court relating to any child who has section:

beenfound in need of protection or services for an of

“Community placement” means conditional

@)

fensespecified in s. 301.45 (1) (a). The department of transferinto the community under s. 51.35 (1) or cendi

correctiongmay disclose information that it obtains-un
derthis paragraph as provided under s. 301.46.

SecTioN 3. 51.20 (13) (crpf the statutes, asfatted
by 1995 Wisconsin Act 77is amended to read:

51.20(13) (cr) If the subject individual is before the
court on a petitionfiled under a court order under s.
938.30(5) (¢) 1. and is found to have committed a viola
tion of s. 940.225 (1) or (2), 948.Q2) or (2) or 948.025,
the court shall require the individual to provide a biologi
cal specimen to thetate crime laboratories for deoxyri
bonucleicacid analysis-and-to-comply-with-the reporting
andtesting requirementsof 5. 175.45

SecTioN 4. 51.20(13) (ct) of the statutes is created
to read:

51.20(13) (ct) 1. If the subject individual is before
the court ona petition filed under a court order under s.
938.30(5) (¢) 1. and is found to have committed a viola
tion, or to have solicited;onspired or attempted to cem
mit a violation, of s. 940.225 (1), (2) or (3), 944.06,
948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025948.05, 948.055, 948.06,
948.07,948.08, 9481 or 948.30, or of s. 940.36r
940.31if the victim was aminor and the subject individu
al wasnot the victims parent, the court shall require the
individualto comply with the reporting requirements un
ders. 301.45.

2. Except as provided in subd. 1., if the subject-indi

tional release under s. 971.17.

(b) “Lie detector’has the meaning given in 41137
1) (b).

(c) “Polygraph” has the meaning given in 1137
1) (o).

(d) “Sex ofender” means a person committed to the
departmentvho meets any of the criteria specified in s.
175.45(1), regardless of whether he or she is required to
registerunder s. 175.45 (3).

(2) The department may require, as a condition of a
communityplacement, that a sexfefider submit to a lie
detectortest when directed to do so by the department.

(3) The department shadfomulgate rules establish
ing a lie detector test program for sefeoiders who are
in a community placement. The rules shall provide for
assessmeimtf fees upon persons committed to the depart
mentto partially ofset the costs of the program.

SecTion 8. 51.375 (1) (a) and (d) of the statutes, as
createdby 1995 Visconsin Act .... (this act), are amended
toread:

51.375(1) (a) “Community placement” means eon
ditional transfer into the community under s. 51.35(1) or
conditionalrelease under s. 971.17, parole froooex
mitmentfor specialized treatment under ch. 975 or condi
tional release under ch. 930

(d) “Sex ofender” means a person committed to the

vidual is before the court on a petition filed under a court departmentvho meets any of the criteria specified in s.

order under s. 938.38) (c) 1. and is found to have com
mitted any violation, or to have solicited, conspired er at
temptedto commit any violation, of ch. 940, 944 or 948

175.45(1); regardless-of whether-he-orsheis required to
registerunder-s.-175.45(301.45 (1)
SecTioN 9. 165.76 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to

or ss. 943.01 to 943.15, the court may require the subjectread:

individualto comply with the reporting requirements un

165.76(1) (d) Is found to be aexually violent person

ders. 301.45 if the court determines that the underlying underch. 980 on or after June 2, 1994.

conduct wasexually motivated, as defined in s. 980.01

SecTion 10. 165.76 (1) (epf the statutes is created

(5), and that it would be in the interest of public protection to read:

to have the subject individual report under s. 301.45.

165.76(1) (e) Is on parole or probation in this state

Section 5. 51.30 (3) (d) of the statutes is created to from another state under s. 304.13 or 304.135 on or after

read:
51.30(3) (d) The department of corrections shall

the effective dateof this paragraph .... [revisor inserts
date],for a violation of the law of another state that the

haveaccess to the files and records of court proceedingsdepartmenbf corrections determines, under s. 304.137,
underthis chapter concerning an individual required to is comparable to aiolation of s. 940.225 (1) or (2),
registerunder s. 301.45. The department of corrections 948.02(1) or (2) or 948.025.

may disclose information that it obtains under this para
graphas provided under s. 301.46.

SecTion 11. 165.76 (2) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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165.76(2) (b) 3. If the person has been committed to s.165.76, 938.34 (15), 973.047 or 980.063 may be fined
the department of health and social services under s.notmore than $10,000 or imprisoned for not mitran

51.200r 971.17 or found to be a sexually violgetson

underch. 980 he or she shall provide the specimen under

par.(a) as directed by ttdepartment of health and social
services.

SecTioN 12. 165.76(2) (b) 3m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

165.76(2) (b) 3m. If the person is grarole or proba

9 months or both.

SectTioNn 19. 165.765 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

165.765(2) (a) Any physician, registered nurse,
medicaltechnologistphysician assistant or person-act
ing under the direction of a physician who obtains a bio
logical specimen under s. 48.34 (15), 165.7688.047

tion in this state from another state under s. 304.13 oror 980.063s immune from any civil or crimindiability

304.135 he orshe shall provide the specimen under par
(a) at the dfce of a county sheffifassoon as practicable
afterentering this state, as directed bydriger probation
andparole agent.

SecTioN 13.165.76 (2) (b) 4. of the statutesieated
to read:

165.76(2) (b) 4. If subds. 1. to 3m. do not applye
departmentf justice shall specify in its order the time

for the act, except for civil liability for negligence in the
performanceof the act.

SecTioN 20. 165.765 (2) (a) of thetatutes, as af
fectedby 1995 Wsconsin Acts 7and .... (this act), iste
pealedand recreated to read:

165.765(2) (a) Any physician, registered nurse,
medicaltechnologistphysician assistant or person-act
ing under the direction of a physician who obtains a bio

andprocedure for the person to provide the specimen un logical specimen under s. 165.738.34 (15), 973.047

derpar (a).

SecTioN 14.165.76 (2) (b) 6. of the statutesieated
to read:

165.76(2) (b) 6. Notwithstanding subd. 3m., for a
personwho is subjecto sub. (1) (e) and who is on parole
or probation in this state from another state on tfexef

or 980.063 is immune from any civil or crimiri@bility
for the act, except for civil liability for negligence in the
performanceof the act.

SecTioN 21. 165.77 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

165.77(2) (b) Paragraph (a) does not apply to speci

tive date of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], the mens receivedunder s. 48.34 (15), 51.20 (13) (cr),

departmenbtf justice and the department of corrections

165.76,971.17 (1m)-ofa), 973.047 or 980.063

shallcooperate to have these persons provide specimens SecTioN 22. 165.77 (2) (b) of thetatutes, as fafcted

underpar (a) before July 1, 2000.

SecTioN 15. 165.76 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

165.76(3) If a person is required to submit a biologi
cal specimen under s. 48.845), 51.20 (13) (cr), 971.17
(1m)or (a),973.047 or 980.06e or she shall comply
with that requirement and i®t required to comply with
this section.

SecTION 16. 165.76 (3) of the statutess afected by
1995 Wisconsin Acts 7and .... (this act), is repealed and
recreatedo read:

165.76(3) If a person is required to submit a biologi
cal specimen under s. 51.20 (13) (cr), 938.34 @B),17

by 1995 Wsconsin Acts 77and .... (this act), is repealed
andrecreated to read:

165.77(2) (b) Paragraph (a) does not apply to speci
mensreceived under s. 51.20 (1@)), 165.76, 938.34
(15),971.17 (1m) (a), 973.047 or 980.063.

SecTIoN 23. 165.77 (3) of the statutes is amentzd
read:

165.77(3) If the laboratories receive a human biclog
ical specimen under s. 48.34 (15), 51.20 (13) (cr), 165.76,
971.17(1m)er (a),973.047 or 980.063he laboratories
shallanalyze the deoxyribonucleic acid in the specimen.
Thelaboratories shathaintain a data bank based on data
obtainedfrom deoxyribonucleic acid analysis tifose

(1m) (a), 973.047 or 980.063, he or she shall comply with specimens.The laboratories may compare the data ob

thatrequirement and is not required to comply with this
section.

SecTioN 17. 165.765 (1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

165.765(1) Whoever intentionally fails to comply
with a requirement to submittdological specimen under
s.48.34 (15), 165.76-0873.047_or 980.06May be fined
not more than $10,000 or imprisoned for not mitran
9 months or both.

SecTioN 18. 165.765 (1) of the statutemsaffected
by 1995 Wsconsin Acts 7and .... (this act), is repealed
andrecreated to read:

165.765(1) Whoever intentionally fails toomply
with a requirement to submittdological specimen under

tainedfrom one specimen with the data obtained from
other specimens. The laboratories may make data ob
tainedfrom any analysis and comparison available to law
enforcemenagencies in connection with criminal orde
linquencyinvestigations and, upon requédstany prose
cutor, defenseattorney or subject of the data. The data
maybe used in criminal and delinquency actions ane pro
ceedings.In this state, the usessibject to s. 97211(5).
The laboratories shall destroy specimens obtained under
this subsection after analysis has been completed and the
applicablecourt proceedings have concluded.

SecTION 24. 165.77 (3) of the statutess afected by
1995 Wisconsin Acts 7and .... (this act), is repealed and
recreatedo read:
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165.773) If the laboratories receive a human bielog
ical specimen under s. 51.20 (13) (cr), 165983.34

(15),971.17 (1m) (a), 973.047 or 980.063, the laberato
riesshall analyze the deoxyribonucleic atidhe speei

1995 Senate Bill 182

948.08.948.11 or 948.30, or of s. 940.30 or 940.31thié
victim was a minor and the person was notwicéim'’s

parent
SecTiON 29.175.45 (1) (b) of the statutes, akeafed

men. The laboratories shall maintain a data bank basedby 1995 Wsconsin Act 77is renumbered 301.45 (1) (b)
on data obtained from deoxyribonucleic acid analysis of andamended to read:
thosespecimens. The laboratories may compare the data 301.45(1) (b) Is in prison, a secured correctiofzal

obtainedfrom one specimen with the data obtained from

cility, as defined in s. 938.02 (15m), asecured child

otherspecimens. The laboratories may make data ob caringinstitution, as defined in s. 938.¢25g), or on
tainedfrom any analysis and comparison available to law probation parole, supervision or aftercare supervigion

enforcemenagencies in connection with criminal orde
linquencyinvestigations and, upon requdstany prose
cutor, defenseattorney or subject of the data. The data
may be used in criminal and delinquency actions and pro
ceedings.In this state, the usessibject to s. 97211(5).

or after December 25, 1993, for any violation, for the so
licitation, conspiracy or attempt to commit any violation,

of 5..940.22 (2)940.225 (1)-qr(2) or (3), 944.06948.02

(2) or (2)-or 948.025, 948.05, 948.055, 948.06, 948.07,
948.08,948.1 or 948.30, or of s. 940.30 or 940.31hié

The laboratories shall destroy specimens obtained undewictim was a minor and the person was notwictim’s
this subsection after analysis has been completed and th@arent

applicablecourt proceedings have concluded.

SecTion 25. 165.8285 of the statutes is created to
read:

165.8285 Transaction information for manage
ment of enforcement system; department of comc-
tions records. (1) The department of justice shall,
throughthe transaction information for management of
enforcementsystem, providdocal law enforcement
agencieswith access to the registry of sexfesfders
maintainedby the department of corrections under s.
301.45.

(2) The department of justice shall provide the de
partmentof corrections with access to the transactien in
formationfor management of enforcement system ad
ministrativemessage process.

(3) Beginning on theeffective date of this subsec
tion .... [revisor inserts date], the department of justice
andthe department of corrections shall cooperate-in us
ing the transaction information for managementnof
forcementsystemand in developing or using any other
computerizedr direct electronic data transfer system, in
anticipationof the transfer of the sexfehder registry

from the department of justice to the department of

correctionsunder1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act) and

SecTion 30.175.45 (1) (c) of the statutes is renum
bered301.45 (1) (c) and amended to read:

301.45(1) (c) Is found not guilty or not responsible
by reason of mental disease or defect on or after Decem
ber 25, 1993and committed undex. 51.20 or 971.17 for
any violation, or for the solicitation, conspiracy or at
temptto commit any violationof s. 940.22 (2)940.225
(2) or, (2) or (3), 944.06948.02 (1) or (2)-01948.025,
948.05, 948.055, 948.06, 948.07, 948.08, 948.1r
948.30,0r of s. 940.30 or 940.31 if the victim was a minor
andthe person was not the victisparent

SecTioN 31.175.45 (1) (d) of the statutes is renrum
bered301.45 (1) (d) and amended to read:

301.451) (d) Is in institutional care or on conditional
transferunder s. 51.35 (1) or conditional release under s.
971.170n or after December 25, 1993, for any violation,
or for the solicitationconspiracy or attempt to commit
anyviolation, of s. 940.22 (2)940.225(1) o, (2) or (3),
944.06 948.02(1) or (2)-or 948.025, 948.05, 948.055,
948.06,948.07, 948.0848.11 or 948.30, or of s. 940.30
or 940.31 if thevictim was a minor and the person was not
thevictim’s parent

SecTioN 32.175.45 (1) (e) of the statutes, afeafed
by 1995 WisconsinAct 77, is renumbered 301.45 (1) (e)

for the purpose of providing access to or disseminatingandamended to read:

information from the sex dénder registry undes.
301.45.

SECTION 26. 175.45 (title) of the statutes is renum
bered301.45 (title).

SecTioN 27. 175.45 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is re
numbered 301.45 (1) (intro.).

SecTioN 28.175.45 (1) (a) of the statutes is rerum
bered301.45 (1) (a) and amended to read:

301.451) (a) Is convicted, adjudicated delinquent
foundin need of protection or services on or after Decem
ber 25, 1993for any violation, or for the solicitation,
conspiracyor attempt to commit any violatiorof s.

940.22(2), 940.225 (1)-ar(2) or (3), 944.06948.02 (1)
or (2) or, 948.025, 948.05, 948.055, 948.0648.07,

301.45(1) (e) Is ordered by a court under s. 51.20
(13) {en) (ct), 938.34(15) (15m), 971.17 (1m) (b) ar
973.047973.048to comply with the reporting require
mentsunder this section.

SecTioN 33. 175.45 (2) (title) of the statutes is re
numbered301.45 (2) (title) and amended to read:

301.45(2) (title) WHAT INFORMATION MUST BE PRO-
VIDED, BY WHOM AND WHEN.

SecTIoN 34. 175.45 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
301.45(2) (c) and amended to read:

301.452) (c)-A- If the department of health and fami
ly services has supervision oveperson subject to sub.
(1), that department, with the assistance of the person,
shall provide _theinformation -about-his—or-her-home
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addressplace-ofschool-enrollment, place-of employ
mentand-employment-dutiepecified in par(a)to the
departmenbof justicecorrectionsn accordance with the
rulesunder sub. (8).

SectioN 35. 175.45 (3) (title) of the statutes is re
numbered301.45 (3) (title).

SecTioN 36. 175.45 (3) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
renumbered 301.45 (3) (a) (intro.).

SecTioN 37.175.45 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is rerum
bered301.45 (3) (a) 1. and amended to read:

301.45(3) (a) 1. If the person has been placed on
probationor supervision, her she is subject to this sub
sectionafter-he-or she-is-dischymd-fromupon being
placedon probation or supervision.

SecTioN 38.175.45 (3) (a) 2. of the statutes, as af
fectedby 1995 Wisconsin Act 77is renumbered 301.45
(3) (a) 2. and amended to read:

301.45(3) (a) 2. If the person hdeen sentenced to
prisonor placed in a secured correctional facility or-a se
curedchild caring institution, he or she is subject to this
subsectiorafter-he-or-she-is-disclggd fromupon being
releasedn parole or aftercare supervision.

SecTioN 39.175.45 (3) (a) 3of the statutes is renum
bered301.45 (3) (a) 3. and amended to read:

301.453) (a) 3. If the person has been committed un
ders. 51.20 or 971.17, he or she is subject tosthisee
tion afterupon being placed on conditional releasder
s.971.17 or on a condition&dansfer under s. 51.35 (1)
or, if he or she was not placed on conditional release or
on a conditional transfebeforehe or she is terminated
unders. 971.17 (5) or dischged under s51.35 (4) or
971.17(6).

SecTioN 40.175.45 (3) (a) 4. of the statutes is rerum
bered301.45 (3) (a) 4. and amended to read:

301.45(3) (a) 4. If subd. 1., 1m2.-01 2m.,3., 3g. or
3r. doesnot apply the person is subject to this subsection
afterhe or she is sentenced or receives a disposition.

SecTioN 41. 175.45(3) (b) of the statutes is renum
bered301.45 (3) (b) 1. and amended to read:

301.45(3) (b) 1. -A Except as provided in subd. 1m.,
aperson who is subject to pé&) shall notify thelepart
mentoefjusticeonce each calendgear as directed by the
departmentof his or her current information specified in
sub.(2) (a) The department shall annually notifgis
trantsof their need to comply with this requirement.

2. The departmersthall notify a person who is being
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stateunder s. 304.13 or 304.135, whitie client enters
this state

4. Failure to receive-thisotice_under this paragraph
from the department of health and family services, the de
partmentof correctionsa probation and parole agent, an
aftercareagent or an agency providing supervision is not
adefense to liability under sub. (6).

SECTION 42. 175.45 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
301.45(4) and amended to read:

301.45(4) UPDATED INFORMATION. In addition to the
requirementaunder sub. (3)whenever any of the in
formation under sub. (2) (aghanges, the person shall
provide the department-of justiogith the updatedn-
formationwithin 24 10 days after the change occurs.

SecTioN 43.175.45 (5) of the statutes, ageated by
1995 Wisconsin Act 77is renumbere®01.45 (5) (a),
and 301.45 (5)(a) (intro.) and 4., as renumbered, are
amendedo read:

301.45(5) (a) (intro.) -A- Except as provided in par
(b), aperson who is covered under sub. (1) no longer has
to comply with thissection when the following applica
ble criterion is met:

4. If par-(a)(b)or{cpubd. 1., Im., 2., 2m., 3. or 3m.
doesnot apply 15 years after the date of conviction or
disposition.

SecTiON 44, 175.45 (6) of the statutes is renumbered
301.45 (6), and 301.45(6) (a), as renumbered, is
amendedo read:

301.45(6) (a) Whoever intentionally fails to comply
with any requirement to provide information undabs.

(2) to (4) may be fined not more than $10,000 or impris
onedfor not more than 9 months or both. Subject to s.
971.19(9), a district attornegr, upon the request of a dis
trict attorneythe departmertdf justice may prosecute a
violation of this subsectionlf the department ofjustice
correctiongletermines that there is probable cause+o be
lieve that a person has intentionally failed to comply with
anyrequirement to provide information under subs. (2)
to (4), the department shall forward a certified copy of all
pertinentdepartmental information to the applicadie

trict attorney The department shall certify thepy in ae
cordancewith s. 889.08.

SecTiON 45. 175.45 (7) (title) of the statutes is re
numbered301.45 (7) (title) and amended to read:

301.45(7) (title) DeRARTMENT OFJUSTICEINFORMA-

releasedrom prison because he or she has reached theHoN INFORMATION MAINTENANCE AND EXPUNGEMENT

expirationdate of his or her sentence and who is covered
undersub. (1) ofthe need to comply with this section.
Also, probation and parole agengdtercare agents and
agenciesproviding supervision shall notify any client
whois covered under sub. (1)-of this-requirementprior to
theclient's-expected-date-of discigarfromthe need to

SeEcTION 46. 175.45(7) (a) of the statutes is renum
bered301.45 (7) (a) and amended to read:

301.45(7) (a) The department-ofjustishall main
tain information provided undesub. (2). The depart
mentshall keepthe information confidential except as
providedin s. 301.46 and except asededor law en

complywith this section at the time the client is placed on
probation,parole, supervision or aftercare supervision
or, if the client is on probation or parole from another

forcementpurposes.
SecTioN 47. 175.45(7) (b) of the statutes is renum
bered301.45 (7) (b).
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SecTION 48. 175.45(7) (c) of the statutes is renum
bered301.45 (7) (c), and 301.45 (7) (c) (intro.), as renum
bered,s amended to read:

301.45(7) (c) (intro.) A person-who-has-provided
aboutwhominformation_is maintained in the registmng
der sub. (2) may request expungement of all pertinent de

partmentainformation_in the reqistrgnthe grounds that
his or her conviction, delinquency adjudication, finding
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948.300r that is comparable to a violation of s. 940.30 or
940.31if the victim was a minor and the person was not
thevictim’s parent.

SecTioN 54.301.45(1) (dd) of the statutes is created
to read:

301.45(1) (dd) Is in institutional care or on condi
tional transfer under s. 51.35 () conditional release
unders. 971.17 oror after December 25, 1993, for a

of need of protection or services or commitment has beenviolation, or for the solicitation, conspiracy or attempt to

reversed,set aside owacated. The department shall
purgeall of that information if the department receives all
of the following:

SecTioN 49. 175.45 (8) of the statutes is renumbered
301.45(8) and amended to read:

301.45(8) RuLes. The department-ofjusticghall
promulgaterules necessary tarry out its duties under
this section.

SecTioN 50. 175.45 (9) of the statutess afected by
1995Wisconsin Act 27is repealed.

SecTioN 51. 301.132 of the statutes is created to read:

301.132 Honesty testingof sex offenders. (1)In
this section:

(a) “Lie detector’has the meaning given in 41137
1) (o).

(b) “Polygraph” has the meaning given in $1 387
@) (©).

(c) “Sex ofender” means a person in the custody of
thedepartment who meets aaof/the criteria specified in
S.175.45(1), regardless of whether he or she is required
to register under s. 175.45 (3).

(2) The department may require, @sondition of
probationor parolethat a probationer or parolee who is
asex ofender submit to a lie detector test when directed
to do so by the department.

(3) The department shadfomulgate rules establish
ing a lie detector test program for probationers and parol
ees who are sexfehders. The rules shall provide for as
sessmentbof fees upon probationers and parolees to
partially offset the costs of the program.

SecTion 52. 301.132(1) (c) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:
301.132(1) (c) “Sex ofender” means a persontime
custodyof the department who meets any of the criteria
specifiedin s.-175.45 (1), regardlesbwhether-heorshe

isrequired-toregisterunders.175.453081.45 (1)

SecTioN 53.301.45 (1) (bm) of the statutes is created
to read:

301.45(1) (bm) Is in prison, a secured correctional
facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (15m), or a secured child
caring institution, as defined in s. 938.¢25g), or on
probation,parole, supervision or aftercare supervigion
or after December 25, 1993, fovmlation, or for the so
licitation, conspiracy or attempt to commit a violation, of
a law of this state that isomparable to s. 940.22 (2),
940.225(1), (2) or (3), 944.06, 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025,
948.05, 948.055,948.06, 948.07, 948.08, 948.1r

commit a violation, of a law of this state that is compara
bleto s. 940.22 (2), 940.225 (1), (2)(8), 944.06, 948.02
(1) or (2), 948.025, 948.05, 948.055, 948.06, 948.07,
948.08,948.11 or 948.30 or that is comparaltea viola

tion of s. 940.30 or 940.31 if the victim was a minor and
the person was not the victisiparent.

SecTioN 55.301.45(1) (dh) of the statutes is created
toread:

301.45(1) (dh) Ison parole or probation in this state
from another state under s. 304.13 or 304.135 on or after
December 25, 19930pr aviolation, or for the solicita
tion, conspiracy or attempt to commit a violation, of the
law of another state that is comparableteiolation of
$.940.22 (2), 940.225 (1), (2) or (3), 944.06, 948.02 (1)
or (2), 948.025, 948.05, 948.055, 948.06, 948.07, 948.08,
948.110r 948.30 or that is comparable to a violation of
5.940.30 or 940.31 if the victim was a miraord the per
sonwas not the victing parent.

SecTioN 56.301.45(1) (dp) of the statutes is created
to read:

301.451) (dp) Is in institutional care under on pa
role from, a commitment for specialized treatmentier
ch. 975 on or after December 25, 1993.

SecTion 57.301.45 (1) (dt) of the statutesdeeated
toread:

301.45(1) (dt) Is in institutional care or on condition
al release under ch. 980 on or after June 2, 1994.

SecTion 58. 301.45 (2) (apf the statutes is created
toread:

301.45(2) (a) The department shatlaintain a regis
try of all persons subjetd sub. (1). The registry shall
containall of the following with respect to each person:

1. The persors name, including any aliases used by
theperson.

2. Information suficient to identify the person, in
cludingdate ofbirth, genderrace, height, weight and hair
andeye color

3. The statute the person violated that subjects the
personto the requirements of this section, tae of con
viction, adjudication or commitment, and the county or
if the state is not this state, the state in which the person
was convicted, adjudicated or committed.

4. Whichever of the following is applicable:

a. The date the person was placed on probatien, su
pervision,conditional release, conditional transfer or su
pervisedrelease.
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b. The datehe person was or is to be released from 2. If the person is oparole or probation from another
confinement,whether on parole or otherwise, or-dis stateunder s. 304.13 or 304.135, within 10 days after the
chargedor terminated from a sentence or commitment. personenters this state.

c. The date the person entered the state. 3. No later than 10 days before the person is termi
d. The date thperson was ordered to comply with s. natedor dischaged from a commitment.
301.45. 4. If the person is being releasiedm prison because

5. The address at which the person is or will be fesid heor she has reached the expiration date of his or her sen

. tence,no later than 10 days before being released from

6. The name of the agency supervising the person, if prison.

applicableand the dice or unit and telephone number 5. If subd. 1., 2., 3. or 4. does not appljthin 10 days

of the ofice or unit that is responSible for the SUperViSion afterthe person is sentenced or receives a disposition_

of the person. SecTioN 62.301.45 (3) (a) 1m. of the statutes is
7. A descriptiorof any motor vehicle that the person createdo read:

ownsor that is registered in the personame.The in 301.453) (a) 1m. Ifthe person is on parole or preba

formation provided under this paragraph shall include a tjon from another state under s. 304.13 or 304.136y he

descriptionof the vehicle, including make, modek li  gheis subject to this subsection upon entering this state.
censenumber and any other information which the de SecTion 63. 301.45(3) (a) 2m. of the statutes is

partmentmay reasonably require for proper identifica  reatedo read:
tion of the vehicle.
8. The name and addresfthe place at which the per

ing

301.45(3) (a) 2m. If the person has been sentenced
X k to prison and is being released from prison because he or
sonis or will be employed.. . . shehas reached the expiration date of his oskatence,

9. The name and location ahy school in which the beforebeing released from prison.

personis or will be enrolled. .
10. The mostecent date on which the information in SECTION 64' 30145 (3) (a) 3g. of the statutes is
theregistry was updated createdo read:
: . 301.45(3) (a) 3g. If the persohas been committed
SECTION 59. 301.45 (2) (bpf the statutes is created for specialized treatment under ch. 975, he or she is sub

toread: . . . .
- jectto this subsection upon being released on parele un
801.452) (b) If the departmeritas supervision over ders. 975.10 qrif he or shevas not released on parole,

a person subject o sub. (1), the department shall enterbeforebein dischayed from the commitment under s
into the registry under this section the information speci 975.090r 935 1 &t .
fied in par (a) concerning the person. SE 6.5 :-),01 45 (3 arof the statutes |

SecTioN 60. 301.45 (2) (d)of the statutes is created CTION 65. 301.45 (3) () 3rof the statutes is
to read: createdo read:

: . 301.45(3) (a) 3r If the person has been committed
301.45(2) (d) A person subject to sub. (1) who is not . . . .
under the supervision of the departmeintorrections or underch. 980, he or she is subject to this subsection upon

the department of healtand family services shall pro ~ 2€ingplaced on supervised releaseler s. 980.06 (2) or
vide the informationspecified in par(a) to the depart ~ 280-080r, if he or she was not placed supervised re
ment of corrections in accordance with the rules under '€@seébeforebeing dischaged under s. 980.09 or 980.10.
sub.(8). If the person is unable to provide an item of in SecTioN 66. 301.45(3) (b) 1m. of the statutes is

formation specifiedn par (a), the department of correc ~ Créatedo read: _ _
tions may request assistance from a circuit court or the ~ 301.433) (b) Im. A person who is subjeotpar (a)

departmenbf health and family services in obtaining that becausehe or she is covered under sub. (1) (dt) shall
item of information. A circuit court and the department Notify the department once each 90 days, as directed by
of health and family services shall assist the departmentthe department, of his or her current information speci
of corrections when requested to do so underphia fiedin sub. (2) (a). Every 90 days, the departnséual

graph. notify registrants subject to this subdivision of threed
SecTioN 61. 301.45 (2) (epf the statutes is created o comply with this requirement.
toread: SecTioN 67.301.45 (3) (b) 3. of the statutesigated

301.45(2) (e) The department of health diaghily to read: '
servicesshall provide the information required under. par 301.453) (b) 3. The department of health and family

(c) or the person subject to sub. (1) sipativide the in services shall notifpperson who is being placed on €on
formation required under pai(d) in accordance with  ditional release, conditional transfer or parole, or is being
whicheverof the following is applicable: terminatedor dischaged from a commitment, under s.

1. Within 10 days after the person bejrigced on pa 51.20,51.35 or 971.17 or ch. 975 or 980 and who is cov
role, probation, supervisioraftercare supervision, con  eredunder sub(1) of the need to comply with this sec
ditional release or supervised release. tion.
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SecTioN 68. 301.45(3) (b) 3m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

301.45(3) (b) 3m. After notifying a person under
subd.2. or 3. of the need to comply with this section, the
personwho is providing the notification shall require the
personwho is covered undesub. (1) to read and sign a
form stating that he or she has been inforrokthe re
quirementf this section.

SecTioN 69. 301.45 (4m) of the statutes is credied
read:

301.45(4m) INFORMATION CONCERNINGA MOVE TO
ANOTHER STATE. In addition to the requirements under

subs.(3) and (4), a person who is covered under sub. (1)
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thevictim’s parent, or for any violation, or for the soli
citation,conspiracy or attempt to commit any violation,
of a law of this state or any other stttat is comparable
to a violation of s. 940.22 (2), 940.225 (1), (2) or (3),
944.06,948.02 (1) or (2)948.025, 948.05, 948.055,
948.06,948.07, 948.08, 948L1or 948.30 or that is com
parable to a violation of s. 940.30 or 940.31 if the victim
wasaminor and the person was not the vicirparent.
A conviction that has beeaaversed, set aside or vacated
is not a conviction for purposes of determining under this
subdivisionwhether a person has been convicted on 2 or
moreseparate occasions.

2. The person has been found to be a sexually violent

andwho is changing his or her residence from this state personunder ch. 980.

to another state shall, no later thEhdays before he or
shemoves out othis state, notify the department that he
or she is changing his or her residence from this atate

SecTion 73.301.45 (6) (c) of the statutes is created
to read:
301.45(6) (c) Notwithstanding pars. (a) and (b), a

inform the department of the state to which he or she is personwhofirst became subject to subs. (2) to (4) under

moving his or her residencdJpon receiving notification

1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act) and wheas in prison

from a person under this subsection, the department shalbr a secured correctional facility or a secured child caring
inform the person whether the state to which the personinstitution,in institutional care, oon probation, parole,

is moving has sex &#nder registration requirements to

supervisionaftercare supervision, correctiganctions

whichthe person may be subject and, if so, the name ofsupervisionconditional transfer or conditional release

the agency to contact in that state for information-con
cerningthose requirements.

SectioN 70. 301.45 (5) (a) 1m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

301.455) (a) 1m. Ifthe person is on parole or preba

duringthe period beginning on December 25, 139&]
endingon the day before thefettive date of this para
graph ...[revisor inserts date], shall ladlowed until the
first day of the 7th month beginning after théeefive
dateof this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date], to comply

tion from another state under s. 304.13 or 304.135, 15with the requirements under subs. (2) to (4).

yearsafter dischage from that parole or probation.
SecTioN 70m. 301.45 (5) (a) 2m. of the statutiss
createdo read:

SecTioN 74. 301.45(9) of the statutes is created to
read:
301.45(9) CoopreraTION. The department of health

301.45(5) (a) 2m. If the person has been sentenced andfamily services, the department of induskayporand
to prison and is being released from prison because he ojob development, thdepartment of transportation and all

shehas reached the expiration date of his osketence,
15years after being released from prison.

SectioN 71.301.45 (5) (a) 3m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

301.45(5) (a) 3m. If the person has beemmmitted
for specialized treatment under ch. 915,years after
dischargefrom the commitment undes. 975.09 or
975.12.

SecTioN 72.301.45 (5) (b) of the statutes is created
to read:

301.455) (b) A person who is covered under sub. (1)
shall continueto comply with the requirements of this
sectionuntil his or her death if any of the following apply:

1. The persoinas, on 2 or more separate occasions,

beenconvicted or found not guilty or not responsible by
reasorof mental disease or defdot any violation, or for
the solicitation, conspiracy or attempt to commit any
violation, of s. 940.22 (2), 940.225 (1), (2) or (3), 944.06,
948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025948.05, 948.055, 948.06,
948.07,948.08, 9481 or 948.30, or of s. 940.36r
940.31if the victim was a minor and the person was not

circuit courts shall cooperate with the department of
correctiondn obtaining information under this section.

SecTioN 75.301.46 of the statutes éseated to read:

301.46 Access to information concerning sex ef
fenders. (1) DeriNniTIONS. In this section “agencwith
jurisdiction” meandhe state agency with the authority or
duty to confine or supervise f@erson or release or dis
chargea person from confinement.

(2) ACCESSFOR LAW ENFORCEMENTAGENCIES. (a)
Whena person is registered with the department under s.
301.45(2), the department shall immediately make
informationspecified in par(b) available to the police
chief of any community and the shériff any county in
which the persoris residing, is employed or is attending
school. The department shathake information avail
ableunder this paragraphrough a direct electronic data
transfersystem.

(b) The department shall make all of the following in
formationavailable under pa(a):

1. The persors name, including any aliases used by
the person.
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2. Information suficient to identify the person, in 301.046 provides a person entering the intensive sanc
cludingdate ofbirth, genderrace, height, weight and hair  tionsprogram under s. 301.048 with a sanction other than
andeye color aplacement in aype 1 prison or a jail, or releases a-per

3. The statute the person violated, the date of cenvic sonfrom confinement or institutional carand the per
tion, adjudication or commitment, and the countyibr sonhas, on one occasion onheen convicted or found
the state is not this state, the state in which the pavesn  not guilty or not responsible by reason of mental disease
convicted,adjudicated or committed. or defect for any violation, or fdhe solicitation, conspir

4. Whichever of the following is applicable: acyor attempt to commit any violation, sf 940.22 (2),

a. The date the person was placed on probatien, su940.225(1), (2) or (3), 944.06, 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025,
pervision,conditional release, conditional transfer or su  948.05, 948.055, 948.06, 948.07, 948.08, 948.Dr

pervisedrelease. 948.30,0r of s. 940.30 or 940.31 if the victim was a minor
b. The date the person was released foomfine and the person was not the victirparent, or a lawf this
ment,whetheron parole or otherwise, or disched or  statethat is comparable to s. 940.22 (2), 940.225 (1), (2)
terminatedrom a sentence or commitment. or (3), 944.06, 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025, 948.05,
c. The date the person entered the state. 948.055,948.06, 948.07, 948.08, 948.br 948.30, or
d. The date thperson was ordered to comply with s.  thatis comparable to s. 940.30 or 940.31 if the victias
301.45. _ o aminor and the person was not the vicirparent, the
5. The address at which the person is residing. agencywith jurisdiction may notify thepolice chief of

6. The name of the agency supervising the person, if
applicableand the dfce or unit and telephone number
of the ofice or unit that is responsible for the supervision
of the person.

7. A descriptionof any motor vehicle that the person
ownsor that is registered in the personame, including
theinformation provided byhe person under s. 301.45
2 (@) 7.

8. The name and addresfghe place at which the per
sonis employed.

9. The name and location afiy school in which the
personis enrolled.

10. The most recent date on which the information
unders. 301.45 was updated.

(c) When a person who is registered under s. 301.45
(2) updates information under s. 301.45 (4),dkpart
mentshall immediately makée updated information
availableto the police chief of any community and the
sheriff of any countyin which the person is residing, is of s. 940.22 (2), 940.225 (1), @) (3), 944.06, 948.02 (1)
employedor is attendingchool. The department shall  ©' (2), 948.025, 948-05'_ 948-05548-05’ 948.07, 948.08
makethe updated information available under this para OF 948.1L or & law of this state that is comparable to s.
graphthrough a direct electronic data transfer system. 940-22(2), 940.225 (1), (2) or (3), 944.06, 948.02 (1) or

(d) In addition to having access to information under (2), 948.025, 948.05, 948.055, 948.6883.07, 948.08 or

any communityand the sheffiiof any county in which the
personwill be residing, employed or attending school if
the agency with jurisdiction determintgat such notifi
cationis necessary to protect the public. Notification
der thisparagraphmay be in addition to providing access
to information under sub. (2) or to any other notification
thatan agency with jurisdiction is authorized to provide.
(am) If an agency with jurisdiction confines a person
unders. 301.046, provides a person entering the intensive
sanctiongrogramunder s. 301.048 with a sanction other
thana placement in aype 1 prisoror a jail, or releases
a person frontonfinemenor institutional care, and the
personhas been found to be a sexually violent persen un
derch. 980 or has, on 2 or more separate occasions, been
convictedor found not guilty or not responsible f®ason
of mental disease or defect for any violation, or foisthe
licitation, conspiracy or attempt to commit any violation,

the department provide the police chief or stiavith in-  lice chief of any community and the sheaf any county
formation concerning any person registered under s. in which the person will be residing, employedatiend
301.45. ing school. Notification under this paragraph shall be in

(e) A police chief or sherffmay provide any of the ~ additionto providing access to information under sub. (2)
informationto which he or she has access under this sub andto any other notification that an agency with jurisdic
section, other than information specifiedsirbs. (4) (ag) ~ tion is authorized to provide.

and(5) (c), to an entity in the police chisfcommunity (b) Thenotification under paxa) or (am) shall be in

or the sherif s county that is entitled to requésiorma theform of a written bulletin to the poliaghief or sherif

tion under sub. (4) alo any person requesting informa  thatcontains all of the following:

tion under sub. (5) if, in the opiniasf the police chief or 1. The information specified in sub. (2) (b).

sheriff, providing that information is necessary to protect 2. Any other information that the agency with juris

the public. diction determines imecessary to assist law enforcement
(2m) BULLETINS TO LAW ENFORCEMENTAGENCIES. (a) officersor to protect the public. Information under this

If an agency with jurisdictiooonfines a person under s. subdivisionmay include a photograph of the person,
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other identifying information and a description of the 6. A foster home or treatment foster home licensed
person’spatterns of violation. unders. 48.62.
(c) A police chief or sherifwho receives a bulletin 7. A county department undex. 46.21, 46.215,

underthis subsection may provide any of the information 46.22,46.23, 51.42 or 51.437.
in the bulletin, other than information specified in subs. 8. An agency providing child welfare services under
(4) (ag)and (5) (c), to an entity in the police chg&eftom s.48.57 (2).

munity or the sherifs county that is entitled to request 8m. The department of justice.
informationunder sub. (4) or to any person requesting in 9. The department of public instruction.
formationundersub. (5) if, in the opinion of the police 10. The department of health and family services.
chief or sherif, providing that information is necessary 11. A neighborhood watch program authorized under
to protect the public. s.60.23 (17m) or by the law enforcement agency of a city
(3) NoTiFicaTioN oFvicTIMS. (@) In this subsection:  or village.
1. “Member of the family” means spouse, child,-par 12. An omganized unit of the Boy Scouts of America,
ent,sibling or legal guardian. theBoys’ Clubsof America, the Girl Scouts of America
2. “Victim” means a person against whom a crime has or Camp Fire Girls.
beencommitted. 13. The personnel ti€e of a sheltered workshop, as

(b) When a person is registered undeB01.45 (2) definedin s. 104.01 (6).
or when the person informs the department of a change 14. Any other community—based public private,
in informationunder s. 301.45 (4), the department shall nonprofit organization thathe department determines
notify the victim or a member of the victismfamily who shouldhave access to information under this subsection
has,accordingo the records of the department or the in in the interest of protecting the public.

formationprovided under pafd), requested to be noti (ag) The department may not provide afithe fot
fied about a person required to register under s. 301.45.lowing in response to a request under. fay.
(c) The notice under pafb) shall bea written notice 1. Any information concerning a child who is-re

to the victim or member of the victirg’family that the quiredto register under s. 301.45.

personrequired to register under s. 301.45 and specified 2. If the person required to register under s. 301.45
in the information provided undear (d) has been regis s an adult, any information concerning a juvenile-pro
teredor, if applicable, has provided the department with ceedingin which the person was involved.

updatednformation under s. 301.45 (4). The notice shalll (am) Subject to par(ag), an entity may make are
containthe information specified in sub. (2) (b) 1., 5., 6., questunder par(a) for information concerningspecific
7.and 10. arif applicable, the updated information. persomnregistered under s. 301.45.

(d) The department of health and family services (ar) Subject to pai(ag), an entity specified in p&a)
shall provide the department with access to the names ofl11. may request the names of and information concerning
victims or the family members of victims who have com all persons registered undgr 301.45 who reside, are
pletedcards requesting notification under s. 971.17 (6m) employedor attend school in the entisgftcommunitydis

or 980.1. trict, jurisdiction or other applicablgeographical area of
(e) In addition to receiving the notice provided under activity.
par.(c), a person who receives notice under (i@rmay (b) Inresponse to a requestder par(a), the depart

requesthat the department provide him or her with any mentshall, subject to patag), provide all of the follow
of the information specified in sub. (2) (b) concerning the ing information:

personrequired to register under s. 301.45. 1. The name of the person who has registered under
(4) ACCESSTOINFORMATION FORAGENCIESAND ORGA- s.301.45, including any aliases the person has used.
NIZATIONS OTHER THAN LAW ENFORCEMENTAGENCIES. (@) 2. The date of the persantonviction or commit

Any of the following entities may request, in a form and ment,and the county oif the state is not this state, the
mannerspecified by the department, information from statein which the person was convicted or committed.
the department concerning persons registered under s. 3. The make, model and license humber of any motor

301.45: vehiclethat the person owns or thatregistered in the
1. A public or private elementary or secondary person'sname.

school. 4. The mostecent date on which the information-un
2. A day care provider that holds a license urdder ders. 301.45 was updated.

48.65,that is certified under 48.651, that holds a proba (c) On therequest of a police chief or a shgrihe

tionarylicense under s. 48.69 or that is established or con departmenshall provide the police chief or shénifith

tractedfor under s. 120.13 (14). a list of entitiesin the police chieb community or the
3. A child welfare agency licensed under s. 48.60. sheriff’s county that have requested informatiamder
4. A group home licensed under s. 48.625. par.(a) for use by the police chief or shiedfider sub. (2)

5. A shelter care facility licensed under s. 48.48.  (e) or (2m) (c).
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(5) ACCESSTO INFORMATION FORGENERALPUBLIC. (&)
The department oa police chief or shefimay provide
theinformationspecified in par(b) concerning a specific

_:L’l__

der this section. The immunitynder this subsection
doesnot extend to a person whose act or omission eonsti
tutesgross negligence or involves reckless, wanton or

personrequired to register under s. 301.45 to a personintentionalmisconduct.

whois not provided notice or access under s(#)go (4)

(8) RuLEs. The department shall promulgate rules

if, in the opinion of the department or the police chief or necessaryo carry out its duties under this section.

sheriff, providing the information is necessary to protect
the public and if the persorequesting the information
doesall of the following:

1. Submits a written request for information in a form
andmanner prescribed kthe department or the police
chiefor sherif. The department or a police chief or sher
iff may require thad person state, in his or her written re
questunder this subdivision, his or hpurpose for re
guestingthe information.

(9) BEFFECTON OPENRECORDSREQUESTS. This section
doesnot prohibit the department from providing to a-per
son,in response to that perssmequest undes. 19.35 to
inspector copy records of the departmeinformation
that is contained in the sexfehder registry under s.
301.45concerninga person who is in the custody or un
derthe supervision of the departmdrthat information
is also contained in records of the department, other than
the sex dender registrythat are subject to inspection or

2. Specifies by name the person about whom he orcopyingunder s. 19.35.

sheis requesting the information.
4. Provides any other information the police chief or

SecTION 76. 304.137 of the statutes is created to read:
304.137Determination concerning submission of

sheriff considers necessary to determine accurately human biological specimen.If the departmerdccepts

whetherthe person specified in subd. 2. is registered un
ders. 301.45.

(b) If the department or a police chief or sHgio-
videsinformation under pafa), the department or police
chief or sherif shall, subject to pafc), provide all of the

supervisiorof a probationeor parolee from another state
unders. 304.13 or 304.135, the department shall deter
mine whether the violation dfw for which the person

is on probation or parole is comparabletwiolation of
5.940.225 (1) or (2), 948.02 (1) or (2) or 948.025thé

following concerning the person specified in the request departmentietermines that a person on probation er pa

underpar (a) 2.:

1. The date of the pers@ntonviction or commit
ment,and the county oif the state is not this state, the
statein which the person was convicted or committed.

2. The make, model and license number of any motor

vehiclethat the person owns or thatregyistered in the
person’sname.

3. The mostecent date on which the information un
ders. 301.45 was updated.

(c) The department or a police chief or sHarify
not provide any of the following under p4a):

1. Any information concerning a child who is-re
quiredto register under s. 301.45.

2. If the person required to register under s. 301.45

is an adult, any information concerning a juvenile-pro
ceedingin which the person was involved.

(6) PERIOD OF NOTIFICATION OF AND ACCESSTO IN-
FORMATION. (a) Except as provided in pér), the depart
mentor an agency with jurisdiction may provide notice
of or access tmformation under subs. (2) to (5) concern

role from another state violated a law that is comparable
to a violation of s. 940.225 (1) or (2), 948.02 (1) ordR)
948.025,the departmerghall direct the probationer or
paroleeto provide a biological specimen undet85.76.

SecTiON 77.938.185(3) of the statutes, as created by
1995Wisconsin Act 77is amended to read:

938.1853) Venue for a proceedingnder s. 938.12
or 938.13(12) based on an alleged violation ofs-175.45
301.45(6) may be in the juvenilg’county of residence
atthe time that the petition is filed,df the juvenile does
not have a county of residence in this state at the time that
the petition is filed,any county in which the juvenile has
residedwhile subject to s-175.4801.45

SecTiON 78. 938.34 (15) (title) of the statutes, as
createdoy 1995 Wisconsin Act 77is amended to read:

938.34(15) (title) DEOXYRIBONUCLEICACID ANALYSIS
AND-REPORTINGREQUIREMENTS.

SecTioN 79. 938.34 (15) (a) 1. of the statutes, as
createdby 1995 Wisconsin Act 77is amended to read:

938.34(15) (a) 1. If the juvenile is adjudicated delin

ing a person registered under s. 301.45 only during thequenton the basis dd violation of s. 940.225, 948.02 (1)

periodunder s. 301.45 (5) for which the person is re
quiredto comply with s. 301.45.
(b) The department or an agency with jurisdiction

or (2) or 948.025the court shall require the juvenile to
providea biological specimen to the state crime laberato
riesfor deoxyribonucleic acid analysis—!-thimlation

may provide access to any information collected under s. is-0fs.-940.225(1)-or(2),-948.02(1)-0r(2)-0r-948.025,
301.45 regardless of whether the person is still required thecourt shall require the juvenile tocomply with-the re

to be registered, ta law enforcement agency for law-en
forcementpurposes.

(7) ImmuNITY. A person acting under this section is
immunefrom civil liability for any good faith act or omis
sionregarding theelease of information authorized-un

portingrequirements-undex-175.45.1f the vioclation is
0f5.-940.225 (3)-of3m),-the-court-may-require-the juve
nile-to-comply with-the reporting requirements-under s.
A5t 1t | X hat Vi
ductwas seriously sexually-assaultivenature-and-that
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itwould-be-in-the-interest @lublic protection-to-have the  morethan $1,000 and the maximum term of imprison
: " |

; 45, mentprescribed by law for the crime may be increased by

SecTion 80. 938.34 (15) (a) 2. of the statutes, as not more than 6 months. This subsection does not change
createdoy 1995 Wisconsin Act 77is amended to read:  thestatus of the crime from a misdemeanor to a felony

938.34(15) (a) 2. Except as provided in subd. 1., if (2) In case of a felonyhe maximunmerm of impris
thejuvenile is adjudicated delinquent on the basianyf onmentprescribed by law for the crime may be increased
violation under ch. 940, 944 or 948 or ss. 943.01 to by not more than 5 years.
943.15 the court may require the juvenile to provide-a bi SecTioN 84. 942.06 (1) of the statutes is amentted
ological specimen to the state crime laboratoriesifer read:
oxyribonucleicacid analysis—Fhe-court-may-require the  942.06(1) No Except as provided isub. (2m), no
juvenileto-complywith-the reporting-requirements-under personmay require or administer a polygraph, voice
$-175:45-ifthe-court determines-that the-underlying-con - stressanalysis, psychological stress evaluator or any oth
ductwas-seriously sexually-assaultivenature-and-that  er similar test purporting to telsbnestywithout the prior
itwould-be-in-the-interest plublic protection-to-have the  \yritten and informed consent of the subject.
juvenilereportunders.175.4

—145:45. _ SECTION 85. 942.06 (2) of the statutes is amentzd
SecTion 81. 938.34 (15m) of the statutes is created g5(:
to read: 942.06(2) No Exceptas provided in sub. (2q), per
938.34(15m) SEX OFFENDER REPORTING REQUIRE sonmay disclose that another person has taken a poly

MENTS. (@) If the child is adjudicated delinquent on the
basisof a violation, or the solicitation, conspiracy or at
temptto commit a violation, of s. 940.225 (1), (2) or (3),
944.06,948.02 (1) or (2)948.025, 948.05, 948.055,
948.06,948.07, 948.0848.11 or 948.30, or of s. 940.30
or 940.31 if the victim was a minor and the child was not
thevictim’s parent, the court shall require the person to
complywith the reporting requirementsider s. 301.45.
(b) Except as provided in pda), if the child is adju
dicateddelinquent on the basis of any violationthe se
licitation, conspiracy or attempt to commit any violation,
underch. 940, 944 0848 or ss. 943.01 to 943.15, the
courtmay require the child to complyith the reporting
requirementsinder s. 301.45 if the court determines that
the underlying conduct was sexually motivated, as de
finedin s. 980.01 (5), and that it would be in the interest persorunder the 'rules promulgated under s. 51.375.
of public protection to have the child report under s. (29) Subsection (2) does not aptyany of the fol

301.45. lowing:
SecTion 82. 938.396 (2) (em) of the statutés ' (@) An gmploye or agent of the department of cerrec
createdo read: tionswho discloses, to any of the following, the fact that
938.396(2) (em) Upon request of the department to aprobationer or parolee has had a lie detector test under
review court records for the purposé obtaining in therule_s promulgatednder s. 301.132 or the results of
formationconcerning a child required to register urgler ~ Sucha lie detector test:
301.45 thecourt shall open for inspection by authorized 1. Another employe or agent of the department
representativesf the departmerthe records of the court ~ orrections. _ _ o
relatingto any child who has been adjudicatistinquent 2. Another agency or person, if the informationdis
or found not responsible eason of mental disease or closedwill be used for purposes related to correctional
defect for an dénse specified in s. 301.45 (1) (a). The Programmingor care and treatment.

graph,voice stress analysigsychological stress evalua
tor or any other similar test purporting to test honesty and
no person may disclose the results of such a testyo
personexcept the person tested, without the prior written
andinformed consent of the subject.

SecTION 86. 942.06 (2m) and (2q) dhe statutes are
createdo read:

942.06(2m) Subsection (1) does not apply to any of
thefollowing:

(a) An employe or agent of the department of cerrec
tionswho conducts a lie detector test of a probationer or
paroleeunder the rules promulgated under s. 301.132.

(b) An employe or agent of the departmenheélth
andfamily services who conducts a lie detector test of a

department may disclose information that it obtains (b) An employe or agent of the departmenheélth
derthis paragraph as provided under s. 301.46. andfamily who discloses, to any of the following, the fact
SecTion 83.939.646 of the statutes is created to read: thata person has had a lie detector test under the rutes pro
939.646 Penalty; crimes committed using iR mulgatedunder s. 51.375 dhe results of such a lie detec
formation obtainedfrom the sex offender egistry. If tor test:

aperson commits a crime using information that was dis 1. Another employe or agent of the departmeit

closed to him or her under s. 301.46, the penalties may bdealthand family services.

increaseds follows: 2. Another agency or person, if the information dis
(1) In case of a misdemeantre maximum fine pre closedwill be used for purposesglated to programming

scribedby law for the crime may be increased by not or care and treatment for the person.
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SecTioN 87.950.045 of the statutes, asemted by
1995Wisconsin Act 74is amended to read:

950.045 Victims; application for parole or par-
don; releases; escapes; cattions programs. Victims

—_ 13 _
SecTioN 89. 971.17 (1m) of the statutesrsnum
bered971.17 (1m) (a) and amended to read:

971.17(1m) (a) If the defendant under sub. (1) is
found not guilty by reason of mental disease or defect for

of crimes have the right to provide written statements a violation of s. 940.225 (1) or (2), 948.02 (1) or (2) or
concerningparole applications under s. 304.06 (1) (e), to 948.025the court shall require the person to provide a bi
havedirect input in the parole decision—-making process ological specimen to the state crime laboratoriesifor

unders. 304.06 (1) (em) and farovide written state

oxyribonucleicacid analysis-and-to-comply-with-the re

ments concerning pardon applications under s. 304.10portingrequirements-of 5. 175.45

(2). Victims of crimes have the right to be notified by dis

SecTion 90.971.17 (1m) (b) of the statutes is created

trict attorneys under s. 971.17 (4m) regarding conditional to read:

releasesinder s. 971.17. isfims of crimes have the right

971.17(1m) (b) 1. If the defendant under sub. (1) is

to be notified by the department of health and social ser foundnot guilty by reason of mental disease or defect for

vicesunders. 971.17 (6m) regarding terminations or dis
chargeaunder s. 971.17Victims of crimes have the right

to be notified by the department of corrections under s.

301.046(4) regarding community residentiebnfine
ments,under s. 301.048 (4m) regarding participation in

aviolation, or for the solicitation, conspiracy or attempt
to commita violation, of s. 940.22 (2), 940.225 (1), (2)
or (3), 944.06, 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025, 948.05,
948.055948.06, 948.07, 948.08, 948.4r 948.30, or of
$.940.30 or 940.31 if the victim wasminor and the de

theintensive sanctions program, under s. 301.38 regard fendantwas not the victing parent, the court shall-re

ing escapes from aype 1 prison, under s. 3023 re
gardingthe expiration oentenceand under s. 304.063
regardingparole releases. i&fims of actof sexual vie
lencehave the right to be notified by district attorneys or
the department of justice under s. 980r&garding super
visedreleases under s. 980.06 and disghamunder s.
980.090r 980.10.

SecTioN 88. 950.045 of the statutes, aseated by
1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act), i®pealed and recre
ated to read:

950.045 Victims; application for parole or par-
don; releases; escapes; cattions programs. Victims

of crimes have the right to provide written statements

quirethe defendant to comply with the reporting require
mentsunder s. 301.45.

2. Except as provided in subd. 1., if the defendant un
dersub. (1) is found not guilty by reason of mentat dis
easeor defect for any violation, or for the solicitation,
conspiracyor attempt to commit anyiolation, of ch.
940,944 or 948 or ss. 943.01 to 943.15, the court may re
quirethe defendant to comply with the reporting reguire
mentsunder s. 301.45 if the court determines that the un
derlyingconduct was sexuallyotivated, as defined in s.
980.01(5), and that it would be in the interest of public
protectionto have the defendant report under s. 301.45.

SecTioN 91. 971.17 (4m) (title) of the statutes

concerningparole applications under s. 304.06 (1) (e), to amendedo read:

havedirect input in the parole decision—making process

unders. 304.06 (1) (em) and farovide written state

971.17(4m) (title) NOTICE FoviCTMS ABOUT CONDI-
TIONAL RELEASE.

ments concerning pardon applications under s. 304.10  SecTioN 92.971.17 (4m) (b) of the statutes&um

(2). Victims of crimes have the right to be notified by dis

trict attorneys under s. 971.17 (4m) regarding conditional

releasesinder s. 971.17. istims of crimes have the right
to be notified by the department of health and family ser
vicesunders. 971.17 (6m) regarding terminations or dis
chargesunder s. 971.17. istims of crimes have the right

to be notified by the department of corrections under s.

301.046(4) regarding community residentiabnfine
ments,under s. 301.048 (4m) regarding participation in

theintensive sanctions program, under s. 301.38 regard

ing escapes from aype 1 prison, under s. 3024 re
gardingthe expiration oéentences and under s. 304.063
regardingparole releases. iafims of actof sexual vie
lencehave the right to baaotified by the department of
healthand family services under s. 980rkgarding su
pervisedreleases under s. 980.06 and disgésunder s.
980.090r 980.10. \etims have the right to be notified
of the registration of a person and the updatafofma
tion regarding that person under s. 301.46.

bered971.17 (4m) (b) (intro.) and amended to read:

971.17(4m) (b) (intro.) If the court conditionally re
leases a defendant under théxtionthe district attorney
shallnotify all of the following-person,-if-he-orshecan be
found,in accordance with pafc): the

1. Thevictim of the crimecommittedby the defen
dantor, if the victim died as a result of the crime, an adult
memberof the victims family o if the victim is younger
than18 years old, the victira’parent or legal guardian.

Section 93. 971.17(4m) (b) 2. of the statutes is
createdo read:

971.17(4m) (b) 2. The department of corrections.

SecTion 94. 971.17 (4m)(c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

971.174m) (c) The notice under pgb) shall inform
the department of corrections and therson under par
(b) 1. of the defendant name and conditional release
date. The district attorney shall sethe notice, post
markedno later than 7 days after the court orders the con
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ditional release under thigection, to the department of
correctionsand to thdast—known address of the person
underpar (b) 1

SecTioN 95. 971.17 (4m) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

971.17(4m) (d) Upon request, the department of
healthandsocial services shall assist district attorneys in
obtaininginformation regarding persons specifiegbar
(b) 1.

SecTioN 96. 971.17 (6m) (title) of the statutés
amendedo read:

971.17(6m) (title) NOTICE To-VICTIMS ABOUT TER-
MINATION OR DISCHARGE.

SecTioN 97.971.17 (6m) (b) of the statutes@&um
bered971.17 (6m) (b) (intro.) and amended to read:

971.176m) (b) (intro.) If the court orders that the-de

fendants commitment is terminated under sub. (5) or that

the defendant be dischged under sub. (6), the depart
mentof health and social services shall notify #tleof
thefollowing:

1. If the person has submitted a card under(dare
guestingnotification, thevictim of the crimecommitted
by the defendant, oif the victim died as a result of the
crime,an adult member of the victisfamily ot if the
victim is younger than 18 years old, the vicgrparent
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exceptas neededo comply with a request under sub.
(4m) (d) or s. 301.46 (3) (d)

SecTion 101. 971.19(9) of the statutes is amended
toread:

971.199) In an action under-s--175.861.45(6), the
defendanmay be tried in the defendasounty of resi
denceat the timehat the complaint is filed pif the de
fendantdoes not have a county of residence in this state
atthe time that the complaint is filed, any county in which
heor she has resided while subject to-s-17301E45

SectTion 102. 973.047 (title) of the statutes
amendedo read:

973.047 (title) Deoxyribonucleic acid analysis-and
reperting requirements.

Section 103. 973.047 (1) (a) of the statutas
amendedo read:

973.0411) (a) If a courtimposes a sentence or places
aperson on probation for a violation of s. 940.225, 948.02
(1) or (2) or 948.025, the court shall require the person to
providea biological specimen to the state crime laberato
riesfor deoxyribonucleic acid analysis.—!f thimlation
is-0f-5.-940.225 (1)-0r(2),-948.02(1)-or(2)-0r948.025,

I " et i
portingrequirements-undex-175.45. 1f the violation is
0f s.-940.225 (3)-or (3m),- the court may requiregison

or legal guardian,-afterthe-submission-of a-card-under parto—comply-with-the reportingrequirements—under s.

{d)-requesting-notification

SecTioN 98. 971.17(6m) (b) 2. of the statutes is
createdo read:

971.17(6m) (b) 2. The department of corrections.

SectioNn 99. 971.17 (6m)(c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

971.17(6m) (c) The notice under pgb) shall inform
the department of corrections and therson under par
(b) 1. of the defendard’ name and termination or dis

175.45if the-court determines-that the-underlyiran

personreport-unders.-175.45,

SecTioN 104. 973.047 (1)(b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

973.047(1) (b) Except as provided in pdn), if a
courtimposes a sentence or places a pers@raiation
for any violation under-chgh. 940, 944 or 948 or ss.

chargedate. The department of health and social services943.01to 943.15, theourt may require the person to pro
shall send thenotice, postmarked at least 7 days before vide a biological specimen to the state crime laboratories

thedefendans termination odischage date, to the de
partmentof corrections and to tHast—known address of
the person under pagb) 1

SectioN 100. 971.17 (6m) (d) ofthe statutes is
amendedo read:

971.17(6m) (d) The department of health and social
servicesshall design and prepare cafdspersons speci
fied in par (b) 1. to send to the department. The cards
shallhave space for these persons to provide tiagnes
andaddresses, the name of the applicable deferzaaht
any other information the department determine®és
essary. The department shall provide the cardishout
chargeto district attorneys. District attorneys st
vide the cards, without chge, to persons specified far
(b) 1 These persons may send completed cards tethe
partment. All departmental records or portions of re

for deoxyribonucleic acid analysisFhe-court-may-re

quire the person-to-comply-with-the reportingreguire
mentsunder s.-175.45 if the court determines-that the un

SecTioN 105.973.048 of the statutes is created to
read:

973.048Sex offender eporting requirements. (1)
If a court imposes a sentence or places a person on proba
tion for a violation, or for the solicitation, conspiracy or
attemptto commit a violation, of 940.22 (2), 940.225
(2), (2) or (3), 944.06, 948.0Q) or (2), 948.025, 948.05,
948.055948.06, 948.07, 948.08, 948.4r 948.30, or of
5.940.30 or 940.31 if the victim was a miraord the per
sonwas not the victing parent, the coushall require the

cordsthat relateo mailing addresses of these persons are personto complywith the reporting requirements under

not subject to inspection or copying under s. 19.35 (1),

s.301.45.
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(2) Except as provided in sub. (1), if a court imposes

— 15 —
tice, postmarked at least 7 days before the datpdtson

asentence or places a person on probation for any viola committedunder this chaptés placed on supervised re

tion, or for the solicitation, conspiracy or attempt to eom

lease or dischged, to the department of corrections and

mit any violation, under ch. 940, 944 or 948 or ss. 943.01to the last-known address of the person under @)b.
to 943.15, the court may require the person to comply (am).

with the reporting requirements under s. 301.45 if the

courtdetermines that the underlying conduct was sexual

ly motivated, as defined in s. 980.01 (5), and that it would

bein the interest of public protection to have pegson
reportunder s. 301.45.

SecTion 106. 980.063 of the statutes is created to
read:

980.063 Deoxyribonucleic acid analysigequire-
ments. (1) (a) If a persoiis found to be a sexually violent
personunder this chaptethe court shall require the per
sonto provide a biological specimen to the state crime
laboratoriedor deoxyribonucleic acid analysis.

(b) The results from deoxyribonucleic acid analysis
of a specimen under pda) may be used only as autho
rizedunder s. 165.77 (3)The state crime laboratories
shall destroyany such specimen in accordance with s.
165.77(3).

(2) The department of justice shall promulgate rules
providingfor procedure$or defendants to provide speci
mensunder sub(1) and for the transportation of those
specimenso the state crime laboratories for analysis un
ders. 165.77.

SecTioN 107.980.11 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

980.11 (title) Notice to-victims concerning super
visedrelease or discharge

SectioN 108. 980.11 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

980.11(2) (intro.) If the court places a person on su
pervisedrelease under 980.06 or dischges a person
unders. 980.0%r 980.10, the-district-attorney depart
ment of justice,—whichever-is—applicablshall notify
whicheverall of the following:

(am) Whicheverof the following persons is appropri

SecTioN 114, 980.11 (4) of the statutes is amended
toread:

980.11(4) The department shall design gu@pare
cardsfor persons specified in sub. (2) (atmsend tahe
department.The cards shall have space for these persons
to provide their names and addresses, the name péthe
soncommitted under this chapter azay other informa
tion the department determines is necesséhng depart
ment shall provide the cards, without cher to the
departmenbf justice and district attorneys. The depart
ment of justice and district attorneys shall provide the
cards,without chage, to persons specified in sub. (2)
(am) These persons may send completed cards tiethe
partmenif health and social services. Adcords or per
tions of records of the department of health and social ser
vicesthat relate to mailing addressedttése persons are
not subject to inspection or copying under s. 19.35 (1),
exceptas needed to comply with-a-writtesquest bya
district-attorney-orthe department of justice-for-assis
tancein-locating-persons-to-be-notifiedrrectionsunder
sub-{2) s. 301.46 (3) (d)

SecTioN 115. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) TRANSFER OF SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION RE-
SPONSIBILITIESTO THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

(a) Assetsand liabilities. On the dectivedate of this
paragraphthe assets and liabilities of the department of
justicethat are primarilyelated to the administration by
the department of sex f@nderregistration under section
175.45, 1993 stats., as determined by the secretary of ad
ministration,shall become the assets and liabilities of the
departmenbf corrections.

(b) Tangible personal property. On the d&ctive date
of this paragraptthe tangible personal properigclud
ing records, of the department of justice that is primarily

ate,if he or she can be found, in accordance with sub. (3):relatedto the administration by the department of sex of

SecTioN 109.980.11 (2) (a) of the statutes is renum
bered980.1L (2) (am) 1.

SecTioN 110. 980.11 (2) (b) of the statutes is renum
bered980.1L (2) (am) 2.

SecTion 111. 980.11 (2) (bm) ofthe statutes is
createdo read:

980.11 (2) (bm) The department of corrections.

SecTion 112. 980.11 (2) (c) of the statutes is renum
bered980.1 (2) (am) 3.

SecTioN 113. 980.1 (3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

980.11(3) Thenotice under sub. (2) shall inform the
departmenbf corrections anthe person under sub. (2)
(am) of the name of the person committed under this

fenderregistration under section 175.45, 1993 stats.,
determinedby thesecretary of administration, is trans
ferredto the department of corrections.

(c) Rules. All rules promulgatedby the department
of justice that are primarily related to the administration
by the department of sexfehder registration under sec
tion 175.45, 1993 stats., and that are factfon the déc-
tive date of this paragraph remain ifeet until their spe
cified expiration date or until amendedrepealed by the
departmenbf corrections.

SecTioN 116. Appropriation changes.

(1) APPROPRIATIONINCREASE; CORRECTIONS. In the
scheduleunder section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the
appropriatiorto the department of corrections under sec

chapterandthe date the person is placed on supervised re tion 20.410 (1) (a) of the statutes, afeefed by the acts

leaseor dischaged. The department shaknd the no

of 1995, the dollar amount is increased by $346,900 for
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fiscal year 1996-97 to increase the authorized FTE posi and2., 971.17 (4m) (title), (c) and (d) and (6m) (title) and

tions for the department by 5.0 GPR positions
March 1, 1997for theperformance of duties relating to
sex offender registration and community notification
concerningsex ofenders.

(2) TRANSFER OF SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION RE-
SPONSIBILITIES;CORRECTIONS. In the schedule under sec

(c) and (d), 971.19 (9), 973.047 (title) and (&) and (b)
and980.11 (title), (2) (intro.), (3) and (49f the statutes,
therenumberingf sections 175.45 (title), (1) (intro.), (3)
(title) and (a) (intro.) and (7) (b) and 98D.®) (a), (b)
and(c) of the statutes, the renumbering and amendment
of sections 175.45 (1) (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e), (2), (3) (a)

tion 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the 1., 2., 3. and 4. and (b), (4), (5), (6), (7) (title), (a) and (c)
departmenbf corrections under section 20.410 (1) (a) of and(8) and 971.17 (1m), (4m) (b) and (6m) (b) of the stat

the statutes, as fifcted by the acts of 1995, the dollar

utes,the creation of sections 48.396 (2) (f), 51.20 (13)

amountis increased by $5,200 for fiscal year 1996-97 to (ct), 51.30 (3) (d) and (4) (b) 24., 301.45 (1) (bm), (dd),

increasehe authorized FTE positions for thepartment

(dh), (dp) and (dt), (2) (a), (b), (d) and (e), (3) .,

by 2.0 GPR positions on June 1, 1997, for the perfor 2m.,3g. and 3rand (b) 1m., 3. and 3m., (4m), (5) (a) 1m.,

manceof duties relating to sex fehder registration un
der section 175.45, 1993 stats.

SecTioN 117. Effective dates. This act takes é&fct
onthe day after publication, except as follows:

(1) COMMUNITY NOTIFICATION, CHANGES IN SEX OF
FENDERREGISTRYAND TRANSFEROF SEX OFFENDERREGIS
TRY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS. The treatment

2m. and 3m. and (b), (6) (c) and (9), 301.46, 938.34
(15m),938.396 (2) (em)39.646, 971.17 (1m) (b), (4m)
(b) 2. and (6m) (b2.,973.048 and 98011(2) (bm) of the
statutesthe repeal andecreation of section 950.045 of
the statutes, the repeal of section 175.45 (9) of the statutes
andSecTion 115 of this act take é&ct on June 1, 1997.

(2) MisceLLaneous. The repeal and recreation of

of section 175.45 (2) (title) of the statutes, the amend sectionsl65.76 (3), 165.765 (Bnd (2) (a) and 165.77
mentof sections 51.20 (13) (cr), 51.375 (1) (a) and (d), (2) (b) and (3) of the statutes takefeef on July 1, 1996,

301.132(1) (c), 938.185 (3), 938.345) (title) and (a) 1.

or on the day after publication, whichever is later




